Designation: B 373 – 00 (Reapproved 2006)
Standard Specification for
Aluminum Foil for Capacitors1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 373; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers nine thicknesses (0.00017 to
0.00050 in. (0.0043 to 0.0127 mm)) of annealed aluminum foil
used in the manufacture of capacitors.
1.2 Foil to be used as anodes in electrolytic capacitors is
beyond the scope of this specification.
1.3 Alloy designations are in accordance with ANSI H35.1.
The equivalent Unified Numbering System alloy designations
are those of Table 1 preceded by A9, for example, A91145 for
Aluminum 1145 in accordance with Practice E 527.
1.4 For acceptance criteria for inclusion of new aluminum
and aluminum alloys in this specification, see Annex A1.
1.5 The values stated in inch-pound units are to be regarded
as the standard. The values given in parentheses are for
information only.
2. Referenced Documents
2.1 The following documents of the issue in effect on the
date of material purchase form a part of this specification to the
extent referenced herein.
2.2 ASTM Standards: 2
B 193 Test Method for Resistivity of Electrical Conductor
Materials
E 29 Practice for Using Significant Digits in Test Data to
Determine Conformance with Specifications
E 34 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Aluminum and
Aluminum-Base Alloys
E 55 Practice for Sampling Wrought Nonferrous Metals and
Alloys for Determination of Chemical Composition
E 227 Test Method for Optical Emission Spectrometric
Analysis of Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys by the
Point-to-Plane Technique3
E 252 Test Method for Thickness of Foil, Thin Sheet, and
Film by Mass Measurement
E 345 Test Methods of Tension Testing of Metallic Foil
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys (UNS)
E 607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere
E 716 Practices for Sampling Aluminum and Aluminum
Alloys for Spectrochemical Analysis
E 1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Atomic Emission Spectrometry
2.3 ANSI Standard:
H35.1 Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alumi-
num4
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 foil—a rolled product rectangular in cross section of
thickness less than 0.006 in. (0.15 mm).
3.1.2 matte one-side foil (M1S)—foil with a diffuse reflect-
ing finish (matte) on one side and bright specular finish on the
other (10.1).
3.1.3 dry annealed A—having a test dryness of 100/0, free
from residual rolling oil, as determined by the water test
(10.2.1).
3.1.4 dry annealed B—having a test dryness of 90/10, a
slight film of residual rolling oil, as determined by the
water-alcohol test (10.2.2).
3.1.5 dry annealed C—having a test dryness of 80/20, a
slight film of residual rolling oil, as determined by the
water-alcohol test (10.2.3).
3.1.6 slick annealed—having a uniform film of residual
rolling oil or applied oil as determined by the water test
(10.2.4).
3.1.7 producer—the primary manufacturer of the material.
3.1.8 supplier—includes only the category of jobbers and
distributors as distinct from producers.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 capable of—The term capable of as used in this
specification means that the test need not be performed by the
producer of the material. However, should subsequent testing

sible subcommittee, significantly different from that of any
other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in the specification.
A1.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A1.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining process 0.0X
0.10 through 0.55 %
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 % as
0.X0 or 0.X5.)
0.XX
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, etc.
(except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A1.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron; Copper;
Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc (Note
A1.1); Titanium; Other Elements, Each; Other Elements, Total;
Aluminum (Note A1.2).
NOTE A1.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between zinc and titanium, or
are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A1.2—Aluminum is specified as minimum for unalloyed alumi-
num and as a remainder for aluminum alloys.
5 Available from Aluminum Association, Inc., 1525 Wilson Blvd., Suite 600,
Arlington, VA 22209, http://www.aluminum.org.
B 373 – 00 (2006)
5
Copyright by ASTM Int'l (all rights reserved); Thu Apr 16 05:00:56 EDT 2009
Downloaded/printed by
Laurentian University pursuant to License Agreement. No further reproductions authorized.
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org).
B 373 – 00 (2006)
6